future results of operations and financial position.

Any changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration as compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements may change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and liabilities and may
impact the combined company’s statement of operations. The

final purchase consideration allocation may be materially different than the preliminary purchase consideration allocation presented in the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements.

OrthoPediatrics Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

 OrthoPediatrics Corp.  Vilex Companies
Subtotal

OrthoPediatrics
Corp.  Pro Forma  Total OrthoPediatrics

Corp.

 Historical  Historical  Pro Forma  Pro Forma  Preliminary Pro
Forma  Vilex

Divestiture  Pro Forma

 September 30, 2019
January 1 -
March 31,

2019  April 1 -
June 4, 2019  Financing

Adjustments  Acquisition
Adjustments  Combined  Adjustments  Combined

Net revenue $ 53,600  $ 2,761  $ 1,749  $ —  $ —  $ 58,110  $ (2,574)  $ 55,536

Cost of revenue 13,431  643 2 672  —  —  14,746  (885)  13,861

Gross profit 40,169  2,118  1,077  —  —  43,364  (1,689)  41,675

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 22,924  769  554  —  —  24,247  (982)  23,265

General and administrative 19,448  733 2 513  —  (1,007) 4(a) 19,687  (1,154)  18,533

Research and development 3,843  20 2 71  —  —  3,934  (24)  3,910

Total operating expenses 46,215  1,522  1,138  —  (1,007)  47,868  (2,160)  45,708

Operating income (loss) (6,046)  596  (61)  —  1,007  (4,504)  471  (4,033)

Other expenses (income):

Interest expense (income) 2,232  66  69  1,929 4(b) (135) 4(b) 4,161  —  4,161

Other expense 78  —  —  —  —  78  —  78

Total other expenses (income) 2,310  66  69  1,929  (135)  4,239  —  4,239
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations $ (8,356)  $ 530  $ (130)  $ (1,929)  $ 1,142  $ (8,743)  $ 471  $ (8,272)

Net gain from discontinued operations $ 54  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 54  $ —  $ 54

Net income (loss) $ (8,302)  $ 530  $ (130)  $ (1,929)  $ 1,142  $ (8,689)  $ 471  $ (8,218)
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (8,302)  $ 530  $ (130)  $ (1,929)  $ 1,142  $ (8,689)  $ 471  $ (8,218)
Weighted average common shares -
basic and diluted 14,241,663   14,487,015 4(c)

Net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders - basic and
diluted $ (0.58)   $ (0.57)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

OrthoPediatrics Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

 OrthoPediatrics
Corp.  Vilex Companies   Subtotal OrthoPediatrics

Corp.  Pro Forma
Total

OrthoPediatrics
Corp.

 Historical  Historical  Pro Forma  Pro Forma  Preliminary Pro Forma  Vilex
Divestiture  Pro Forma

 December 31, 2018  December 31,
2018  Financing

Adjustments  Acquisition
Adjustments  Combined  Adjustments  Combined

Net revenue $ 57,559  $ 11,794  $ —  $ —  $ 69,353  $ (6,746)  $ 62,607

Cost of revenue 14,879  2,368 2 —  —  17,247  (905)  16,342

Gross profit 42,680  9,426  —  —  52,106  (5,841)  46,265

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 26,563  3,023  —  —  29,586  (2,108)  27,478

General and administrative 20,938  3,080 2 —  44 4(a) 24,062  (2,204)  21,858

Research and development 4,732  261 2 —  —  4,993  (67)  4,926

Total operating expenses 52,233  6,364  —  44  58,641  (4,379)  54,262

Operating income (loss) (9,553)  3,062  —  (44)  (6,535)  (1,462)  (7,997)

Other expenses (income):

Interest expense (income) 2,255  264  2,971 4(b) (265) 4(b) 5,225  —  5,225

Other expense 217  —  —  —  217  —  217
Total other expenses
(income) 2,472  264  2,971  (265)  5,442  —  5,442

Net income (loss) $ (12,025)  $ 2,798  $ (2,971)  $ 221  $ (11,977)  $ (1,462)  $ (13,439)
Weighted average common shares
- basic and diluted 12,567,387   12,812,739 4(c)

Net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders - basic and
diluted $ (0.96)   $ (1.05)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

ORTHOPEDIATRICS CORP
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

1. Basis of pro forma presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related notes were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and the year ended